
DENVER BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS 

Meeting Date: September 8,2010 Board Item: V-E-2 

TABULATION OF PROPOSALS 
RECYCLED WATER DISTRIBUTION MAINS, 

SERVICE LINES AND METER VAULTS 
CONTRACT 12950A 

o Action by Consent o Action o Information 

On August 31, 2010, proposals were received for the Recycled Water 4-Inch, 6-Inch and 16-Inch 
Mains, Westerly Creek School, Montclair Recreation Center, Ulaanbaater Park, East 6th Avenue 
Median and East 5th Avenue Parkway. The project scope includes furnishing and installing 
recycled water distribution mains, service lines and meter vaults: 

• 1,150 feet of 6-inch distribution main in East 28th Avenue from Beeler Street to Yosemite Street 
(Westerly Creek School). 

• 470 feet of 4-inch distribution main in Ulster Way from East 8th Avenue to approximately East 
7th Avenue (Montclair Recreation Center). 

• 2,770 feet of 16-inch distribution main in East 6th Avenue from Uinta Street to Roslyn Street. 
• 860 feet of 6-inch distribution main in Roslyn Street from 6th Avenue to Rampart Way (East 5th 

Avenue Median). Distribution mains are to be installed by open cut or directional drilling. 

Six proposals were received with the low proposal being submitted by Brannan Construction 
Company of Denver, Colorado, in the amount of $732,000.00. The Engineer's Estimate for the 
work was $850,000.00. 

The Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) goal for this project has been established 
as 8% participation of the total project amount. Brannan Construction Company achieved 8.2% 
MWBE participation. 

The 2010 Capital Improvement Plan (MPC 1BC0057) includes sufficient funds for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended the Board award Contract 12950A to Brannan Construction Company for the 
Recycled Water Distribution Mains, Service Lines and Meter Vaults in the amount of $732,000.00. 

Budget Considerations Master Plan Code(s): 1BC0057 
• Budgeted Item 0 Unbudgeted Item 0 Funds transferred from another project: 

d f Bu 1get In ormation 
2010 Budget $866,922.00 
Amount Requested This Item $732,000.00 
YTD Expenditures $32,844.00 
Additional Expenditures Anticipated $102,078.00 
Revised 2010 Estimate $866,922.00 
Variance Required $0.00 

Approvals: r--__ ,---, 

Revised by Legal 8/31/2009 


